
VILLAGE OF POMONA
Zoning Board of Appeals Meeting / Public Hearing

February 18, 2026
7:30 PM

1. CALL TO ORDER 

2. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 

3. ROLL CALL 

4. Old business 

Approval of Meeting minutes 1/21/2026

9 Cheesecote Ln - application of Rachel Lieberman for variances for lot area (required 40,000 
SQFT., existing 33,003 SQFT.), lot frontage (required 150 ft., existing 30 ft.), lot width 
(required 150 ft., existing 121 ft.), side yard (required 25 ft., provided 12 ft.), and rear yard 
(required 30 ft., provided 12 ft.), to permit the construction of a pool and pool house in the 
rear yard of premises located at 9 Cheesecote Lane in the Village of Pomona (Tax Map 
designation 19.17-1-55.1) in the R-40 zoning district. 

New Business

5. 12 Hidden Valley - application of Mr. Gittleson for variance lot area developmental 
coverage. Minimum side yard: 25 feet Pool – the pool is 20” from the property line, this is less 
than the required 25’.  This would require a 5’ variance or 20%.  In addition, the basement 
egress wells are also going to require a variance since they sit at 20.5’, less than the required 
25’.  This would require a 4.5’ variance or 18%

Public Hearing 

6. 29 North Ridge – application of Rafael Tsour for variances lot area Maximum 
Developmental Coverage: 20% - The total of all impervious surfaces on the lot is 21%, this 
requires a variance of .01. Minimum Side Yard: 25 feet required – 21.4’ Supplied - the 
variance is 3.6’ or 14.4%. Minimum Front Yard – 50 feet required - 49.6 feet Supplied - The 
variance is .4 feet or under 2%

6. 3 Hidden Valley – application of Eliyahu Konovitch for variances for lot area Maximum 
Developmental Coverage: 20% - The total of all impervious surfaces on the lot is 25.2, this 
requires a variance of 5.2 or 28%. Minimum side yard: 25 feet Pool – the pool is measuring 
out as 20” from the property line, this is less than the required 25’.  The variance required is 
5’ or 20%



7. 4 Litman – application of Blimie Perelstein for variances lot area Minimum side yard: 25 
feet Pool – is 19.3’ from the lot line, this requires a variance of 5.7’ or 22%. Minimum side 
yard: 25 feet Cabana Building – is 12.7’ from the lot line, this requires a variance of 11.3’ or 
47%. Maximum building Coverage: 15% - The total of all buildings on the lot is 15.2; this 
requires a variance of .2 

8. ADJOURNMENT

















































































































































































































































































Aaron Gittleson 

12 Hidden Valley Dr. 

Suffern, NY 10901 

347-962-9097 

 

To: Village of Pomona Zoning Board of Appeals  

Village of Pomona 

January 27, 2026 

 

RE: Narrative for Pool and Pool House Project - Property: 12 Hidden Valley Dr. 

 

To the Board Members, 

I am submitting this letter to request an Area Variance for my home at 12 Hidden Valley Drive. My goal is to add an 
inground swimming pool and a pool house to my backyard for my family to enjoy. 

The Request Because of where my house sits on the lot and the safety requirements for a basement egress well, I 
need a small adjustment to the side yard setbacks. I am asking for: 

 Side Yard Setback: 20 feet where 25 feet is required. 

 Egress Well Setback: 20.5 feet where 25 feet is required. 

Why this should be approved: 

 Minor Change: These are small adjustments (about 18-20%) and are the minimum needed to make the 
project work. 

 Fits the Neighborhood: Many other homes on our neighborhood already have pools, so this fits right in 
with the character of the neighborhood. 

 Safety First: The pool will follow all safety regulations and will not affect any public services or the health 
of the community. 

 No Other Option: Because the house is already built, there is no other way to place the pool and egress 
well without these variances. 

 

Thank you for considering my application to improve my home. 

Sincerely, 

 
Aaron Gittleson  
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 VILLAGE OF POMONA -  ROCKLAND COUNTY  -  NEW YORK

DATE                                        ISSUE                                             DESCRIPTION                                                        REVISIONS

DATE:

DRAWN BY:

CHKD BY:

JOB No.

SCALE:

DWG No.

9/16/24

SB

RB/LT

4286

1"=20'

1 OF 3

CIVIL TEC Engineering & Surveying PC

PLOT PLAN

12 HIDDEN VALLEY
FOR

S.B.L. 32.15 - 1 - 45

N.Y. Lic. No. 90143
Rachel B. Barese, P.E.

139 Lafayette Avenue, 2nd Fl.

Suffern, NY 10901

P 845.547.2241 - F 845.547.2243

111 Main Street

Chester, NY 10918

845.610.3621

Civil Engineering & Land Surveying Services that Build Communities

www.Civil-Tec.com

VICINITY MAP
1" = 200'

GENERAL NOTES
1. RECORD OWNER AND APPLICANT:     GITTLESON AARON & ABRAHAM ESTHER

                                  12 HIDDEN VALLEY DR

SUFFERN, NY 10901

2. TAX REFERENCE: VILLAGE OF POMONA: 32.15-1-45.

3. AREA OF PROPERTY: 37,309 SQUARE FEET OR 0.856 ACRES

4. BOUNDARY AND TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION IS BASED UPON A FIELD SURVEY

COMPLETED BY CIVIL TEC ENGINEERING & SURVEYING PC. ON JULY 5, 2023

5. ALL PERMEABLE PAVERS SHALL BE TECHO BLOC BLU 60 FOR THE PATIO AND

WALKWAYS AND TECHO BLOC BLU 80 FOR THE DRIVEWAY.

6. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL CONTACT HARIS FROM THIS OFFICE

(HALJOVIC@SPENCEENGINEER.COM) TO SCHEDULE A PRE-CONSTRUCTION MEETING

AT THE START OF THE WORK.

7. ALL DISTURBED AREAS SHALL BE STABILIZED WITH 4" SCREENED TOPSOIL, SEED
AND HAY MINIMUM.

REFERENCES
1. BEING SECTION 32.15,  BLOCK 1, LOT 45

OF THE VILLAGE OF POMONA AND TOWN OF

RAMAPO TAX MAPPING.

2.  LOT DESCRIBED BY DEED IN INSTRUMENT

NO. 2014 AT PAGE 18689 AT THE ROCKLAND

COUNTY CLERKS OFFICE.

3.   BEING LOT 4 IN BLOCK C ON A MAP

ENTITLED " SECTION ONE HIDDEN VALLEY

ESATES, POMONA, TOWN OF RAMAPO,

ROCKLAND COUNTY, NEW YORK, SUB-DIVISION

BY F.&D. MIELE", FILED IN THE ROCKLAND

COUNTY CLERK'S OFFICE ON MAY 18, 1956 AS

MAP NUMBER 2426.

4.   TOTAL AREA = 37,309 SQUARE FEET OR

0.856 ACRES.

MARCH 27, 2025 REV 1 REV SEWER

MARCH 28, 2025 REV 2 REV SEWER

APRIL 22, 2025 REV 3 REV PER COMMENTS

MAY 16, 2025 REV 4 REV PER CLIENT

JUNE 25, 2025 REV 5 REV PER BUILDING INSPECTOR'S COMMENTS

JUNE 27, 2025                        REV 6                                               REVISE POROUS PAVER AREAS
JUNE 30, 2025                        REV 7                                               PROVIDE POROUS PAVER AREAS

JULY 7, 2025 REV 8 REV PERVIOUS PAVER INFORMATION

JULY 10, 2025 REV 9 REV PER COMMENTS
JULY 25, 2025 REV 10 REV PER CLIENT
AUG 1, 2025 REV 11 REV PER CLIENT
AUG 15, 2025 REV 12 REV PER CLIENT
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DATE                                        ISSUE                                             DESCRIPTION                                                        REVISIONS
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CIVIL TEC Engineering & Surveying PC

DETAILS

12 HIDDEN VALLEY
FOR

S.B.L. 32.15 - 1 - 45

N.Y. Lic. No. 90143
Rachel B. Barese, P.E.

139 Lafayette Avenue, 2nd Fl.

Suffern, NY 10901

P 845.547.2241 - F 845.547.2243

111 Main Street

Chester, NY 10918

845.610.3621

Civil Engineering & Land Surveying Services that Build Communities

www.Civil-Tec.com
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MARCH 27, 2025 REV 1 REV SEWER

MARCH 28, 2025 REV 2 REV SEWER

NOTES:

1. TOP COURSE MUST OVERLAP THE EXISTING BINDER COURSE BY AT LEAST 12 INCHES.

2. 4-INCH WIDE SEALER SHALL BE PROVIDED AT JOINT AROUND PATCH.

APRIL 22, 2025 REV 3 REV PER COMMENTS

MAY 16, 2025 REV 4 REV PER CLIENT

JUNE 25, 2025 REV 5 REV PER BUILDING INSPECTOR'S COMMENTS

JUNE 27, 2025                        REV 6                                               REVISE POROUS PAVER AREAS
JUNE 30, 2025                        REV 7                                               PROVIDE POROUS PAVER AREAS

JULY 7, 2025 REV 8 REV PERVIOUS PAVER INFORMATION
JULY 10, 2025 REV 9 REV PER COMMENTS

JULY 25, 2025 REV 10 REV PER CLIENT
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CIVIL TEC Engineering & Surveying PC

DETAILS

12 HIDDEN VALLEY
FOR

S.B.L. 32.15 - 1 - 45

N.Y. Lic. No. 90143
Rachel B. Barese, P.E.

139 Lafayette Avenue, 2nd Fl.

Suffern, NY 10901

P 845.547.2241 - F 845.547.2243

111 Main Street

Chester, NY 10918

845.610.3621

Civil Engineering & Land Surveying Services that Build Communities

www.Civil-Tec.com

18"  STONE SURROUND

OPEN GRATE FOR OVERFLOW

JULY 25, 2025 REV 1 REV PER CLIENT


